THE DATASHEET OF
SN74ABTE16246DGGR
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
 SN74ABTE16246
11-BIT INCIDENT-WAVE SWITCHING BUS TRANSCEIVER
WITH 3-STATE AND OPEN-COLLECTOR OUTPUTS
SCBS227J – JULY 1993 – REVISED AUGUST 2003
1POST OFFICE BOX 655303 • DALLAS, TEXAS 75265

Need for External Pullup/Pulldown
Resistors
description/ordering information
The SN74ABTE16246 is an 11-bit noninverting
transceiver designed for asynchronous two-way
communication between buses. This device has
open-collector and 3-state outputs. The device
allows data transmission from the A bus to the B bus or from the B bus to the A bus, depending on the logic level
at the direction-control (DIR) input. The output-enable (OE) input can be used to disable the device so that the
buses are effectively isolated. When OE is low, the device is active.
The B port has an equivalent 25-Ω series output resistor to reduce ringing. Active bus-hold inputs on the B port
hold unused or floating inputs at a valid logic level.
The A port provides for the precharging of the outputs via VCCBIAS, which establishes a voltage between 1.3 V
and 1.7 V when VCC is not connected.
Active bus-hold circuitry holds unused or undriven inputs at a valid logic state. Use of pullup or pulldown resistors
with the bus-hold circuitry is not recommended.
ORDERING INFORMATION
TA PACKAGE† ORDERABLE
PART NUMBER
TOP-SIDE
MARKING
–40 C to 85 C
SSOP – DL
Tube SN74ABTE16246DL
ABTE16246
–40°C to 85°C
SSOP – DL
Tape and reel SN74ABTE16246DLR
ABTE16246
TSSOP – DGG Tape and reel SN74ABTE16246DGGR ABTE16246
† Package drawings, standard packing quantities, thermal data, symbolization, and PCB design
guidelines are available at www.ti.com/sc/package.
Copyright  2003, Texas Instruments IncorporatedPRODUCTION DATA information is current as of publication date.
Products conform to specifications per the terms of Texas Instruments